

# 化学品安全技术说明书

## (Safety Data Sheet For Chemical Products)

产品名称：栀子花超微粉  
Product Name: Gardenia ultrafine powder

编制日期：2024年10月28日  
Preparation date: Oct. 28, 2024

SDS编号：SDS/YFK-175-02  
SDS No. SDS/YFK-175-02

修订日期：/  
Revision date: /

版本号：B/0  
Ver.B/0

按照GB/T 16483、GB/T 17519编制  
Compiled in accordance with GB/T 16483 and GB/T 17519

### 第一部分：化学品及企业标识

#### SECTION 1: Identification

产品名称：栀子花超微粉  
Product name: Gardenia ultrafine powder

生产商：银谷芳香科技有限公司  
Manufacturer: Yingu Aromatic Technology Co., LTD.

地址：四川省德阳市绵竹市麓棠村麓棠镇九组  
Address: Group 9, Lutang Town, Lutang Village, Mianzhu City, Deyang City, Sichuan Province

电话：0838-6017671  
Tel:

邮编：618217  
Zip code:

企业应急电话：0838-6017692  
Enterprise emergency telephone:

推荐用途：化妆品原料  
Recommended applications: Cosmetic Raw Materials

## 第二部分：危险性概述 SECTION 2: Hazards identification

|                                                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|---------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 物质分类：<br>Classification of the<br>substance or mixture: | 本品未列入《危险化学品名录》中。<br>This product is not included in the List of Hazardous Chemicals .                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
| 警示词：<br>Signal words:                                   | 警告！<br>Caution!                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
| 标签要素：<br>Label elements:                                |  GHS02                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| 危害说明：<br>Hazard statements:                             | 物理危害<br>Physical hazards<br>H226 易燃固体。<br>H226 Flammable solid.(GHS02)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| 防范说明：<br>Precautionary statements:                      | P102 请勿让儿童接触。<br>P102 Keep far away from children.<br>P210 远离热源、热表面、火花、明火和其它点火源，禁止吸烟。<br>P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources. No smoking.<br>P233 保持容器密闭。<br>P233 Keep container tightly closed.<br>P240 货箱和装载设备接地并等势连接。<br>P240 Ground/bond container and receiving equipment.<br>P501 按照当地/地区/国家/国际法律法规处理内容物及容器。<br>P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international regulations. |
| 其它危害：<br>Other hazards:                                 | 无资料<br>No data available                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |

## 第三部分：成分/组成信息 SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

|                                                            |                  |         |            |          |
|------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|---------|------------|----------|
| 类型： <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 纯物质 Pure chemicals |                  |         |            |          |
| CATEGORY: <input type="checkbox"/> 混合物 Mixture             |                  |         |            |          |
| 成分信息（INCI名称）                                               | 含量               | CAS NO. | EINECS NO. | FEMA No. |
| Component(INCI NAME)                                       | Concentration(%) |         |            |          |
| 栀子（GARDENIA JASMINOIDES）提取物                                | 100              | /       | /          | /        |
| GARDENIA JASMINOIDES EXTRACT                               |                  |         |            |          |

## 第四部分：急救措施 SECTION 4: First aid measures

|                    |                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
|--------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 皮肤接触:              | 正常情况下不会刺激皮肤。                                                                                                                                                                                             |
| Skin contact:      | No irritation to the skin under normal circumstances.                                                                                                                                                    |
| 眼睛接触:              | 立即提起眼睑，用流动清水或生理盐水冲洗。                                                                                                                                                                                     |
| Eye contact:       | Immediately lift the eyelid and use flowing clear water or normal saline to Photographic processing .<br>如果刺激感加剧或持续，请马上就医。<br>If irritation intensifies or persists, seek medical attention immediately. |
| 吸入:                | 正常情况下不会产生不适，如出现不适应迅速脱离现场至空气新鲜处，保持呼吸道通畅。                                                                                                                                                                  |
| Inhaled:           | No discomfort under normal circumstances, Quickly leave the scene to fresh air if you feel discomfort. Keep respiratory tract unobstructed. If symptoms such as cough occur, see a doctor immediately.   |
| 食入:                | 正常情况下不会产生不适。如感到不适，请及时就医。                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| Swallowed:         | No discomfort under normal circumstances, If you feel unwell, please see a doctor in time.                                                                                                               |
| 对医师的建议:            | 根据出现的症状进行治疗，让受害者处于观察监护下。                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| Advice to doctors: | According to the symptoms of treatment, let the victim under observation and supervision.                                                                                                                |

## 第五部分：消防措施

### SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

|                                  |                                                                 |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------|
| 适用灭火剂:                           | 适用泡沫、干粉、沙土或二氧化碳灭火。                                              |
| Suitable extinguishing media:    | Put out the fire with foam, sand, dry powder or carbon dioxide. |
| 不适用灭火剂:                          | 无资料                                                             |
| Unsuitable extinguishing agents: | No data available                                               |
| 有害燃烧产物:                          | 无资料                                                             |
| Hazardous combustion products:   | No data available                                               |
| 特殊危险性:                           | 无相关资料                                                           |
| Special hazard:                  | No further relevant information available.                      |
| 对消防人员建议:                         | 无特殊建议                                                           |
| Advice for firefighters:         | No specific advice.                                             |

## 第六部分：泄露应急处理

### SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

|                                           |                                                                                                                                                          |
|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 与人相关的安全防护措施:                              | 确保通风充分。                                                                                                                                                  |
| Human related safety protection measures: | Adequate ventilation is required.<br>在进入封闭空间前先通风。<br>Ventilate a confined space before entering. Evacuate unrelated persons.<br>请不相关人员撤离。远离热源/火花/明火/热表面。 |

|                                                                            |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                                                                            | Keep from heat/spark/open flame/hot surface.                                                                                                                                                                                              |
| 环境保护措施：<br>Environmental precautions:                                      | 收容泄漏物，避免污染环境。避免物质扩散或接触土壤、水道、排水及污水系统。<br>Contain leakage to avoid environmental pollution. Avoid material diffusion or contact with soil, waterways, drainage and sewage systems.                                                          |
| 收容、清除方法及处置：<br>Methods and material for<br>containment and cleaning<br>up: | 持水性材料（沙子、硅藻土、粘合剂、木屑、活性炭）吸收/中和。<br>Absorb with liquid-binding material(sand, diatomite, acid binders, universal binders, sawdust, activated carbon).<br>废弃容器的处理按第十三章执行。<br>Dispose contaminated material as waste according to section 13. |

## 第七部分：操作处置与储存 SECTION 7: Handling and storage

|                                                 |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |
|-------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 安全操作注意事项：<br>Precautions for safe<br>operation: | 操作人员必须经过专门培训，严格遵守操作规程。<br>Operators must be professionally trained and must strictly follow operating instructions.<br>避免与氧化剂、酸类接触。搬运时要轻装轻卸，防止包装及容器损坏。<br>Avoid contact with oxidants and acids. Handle with care to preempt package or container breakage.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      |
| 储藏注意事项：<br>Precautions for storage:             | 储存于阴凉、通风、干燥、密封避光的库房。<br>Store in a cool, ventilated, dry, sealed warehouse away from light.<br>建议储存条件为：温度：≤20℃，湿度：≤65%<br>Recommended storage conditions: temperature: ≤20℃, Relative humidity ≤65%.<br>避免长时间与塑料容器（PVC）接触。<br>Avoid prolonged contact with certain plastic materials (PVC).<br>定期检查容器，不使用时保持容器密闭。<br>Check containers regularly. Keep the container closed when not in use.<br>已开封的容器必须小心地封好，并保持直立以防止漏出。<br>Opened containers must be carefully sealed and kept upright to prevent leakage.<br>储存于原容器中或经批准的其它容器内。<br>Store in the original container or other approved containers.<br>应与氧化剂、食用化学品分开存放，切忌混储（禁配物参见第10 部分）。<br>Separate from oxidants and food chemicals. Mixed storage is not allowed (see Section 10 for incompatible materials.)<br>保持容器密封。远离火种、热源。禁止使用易产生火花的设备和工具。<br>Keep the container sealed. Keep from fire and heat. Use non-sparking equipment and tools. |

## 第八部分：接触控制和个体防护 SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

|                                               |                                                                                                                    |
|-----------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 工程控制：<br>Appropriate engineering<br>controls: | 遵守良好的职业操作规范，生产过程注意换气和通风。<br>Comply with good occupational practice, ventilation and ventilation during production. |
| 一般防护及卫生措施：                                    | 正常使用无需特殊防护                                                                                                         |

General protective and hygienic measures: No special protection is required for normal use.

呼吸系统防护: 防护口罩  
Respiratory protection: PProtective masks

眼睛防护: 正常使用无需特殊防护  
Eye protection: No special protection is required for normal use.

手防护: 正常使用无需特殊防护  
Hand protection: No special protection is required for normal use.

身体防护: 正常使用无需特殊防护  
Body protection: No special protection is required for normal use.

## 第九部分：理化特性

## SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

外观与性状: 超微粉状，均匀颗粒，具有产品固有颜色、香气，无异味，无肉眼可见外来杂质。  
Information on basic physical and chemical properties: Ultrafine powder, uniform particles, with the product's inherent color, aroma, no odor, no foreign impurities visible to the naked eye.

pH值: 不适用  
pH value:: Not applicable

冻点(°C): 不适用  
Congealing point: Not applicable

相对密度(水=1): 不适用  
Relative density: Not applicable

相对蒸气密度(空气=1): 不适用  
Relative vapor density: Not applicable

沸点: 不适用  
Boiling point: Not applicable

闪点: 无资料  
Flash point: No data available

折光率: 无资料  
Refractive index: No data available

旋光度: 无资料  
Optical rotation: No data available

主要用途: 化妆品原料  
Main application: Cosmetic raw materials

溶解性: 不溶于水。  
Solubility: Soluble in water.

燃烧性: 遇明火、高温、氧化剂较易燃烧。  
Flammability: In the open fire, high temperature, oxidant is easy to burn.

爆炸性: 无资料  
Explosive properties: No data available

## 第十部分：稳定性和反应活性

### SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

|                         |                                          |
|-------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| 化学稳定性:                  | 无资料                                      |
| Chemical stability:     | No data available                        |
| 禁配物:                    | 强氧化物, 强酸, 强碱。                            |
| Prohibited content:     | Strong oxide, strong acid, strong base.  |
| 应避免的条件:                 | 避免高温, 高湿。                                |
| Conditions to avoid:    | Avoid high temperatures and humidity.    |
| 聚合危害:                   | 无资料                                      |
| Polymerization harm:    | No data available                        |
| 分解产物:                   | 自然分解, 产物未知。                              |
| Decomposition products: | Natural decomposition, unknown products. |

## 第十一部分：毒理学资料

### SECTION 11: Toxicological information

|                                  |                    |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| 急性毒性:                            | 无资料                |
| Acute toxicity:                  | No data available  |
| 皮肤腐蚀/刺激:                         | 无资料                |
| Skin corrosion/irritation:       | No data available. |
| 严重眼损伤/刺激:                        | 无资料                |
| Serious eye damage/irritation:   | No data available. |
| 呼吸或皮肤过敏:                         | 无资料                |
| Respiratory / skin sensitization | No data available. |
| 生殖细胞突变:                          | 无资料                |
| Germ cell mutagenicity:          | No data available. |
| 致癌性:                             | 无资料                |
| Carcinogenicity:                 | No data available. |
| 生殖毒性:                            | 无资料                |
| Reproductive toxicity:           | No data available. |
| STOT-一次接触:                       | 无资料                |
| STOT single exposure             | No data available. |
| STOT-反复接触:                       | 无资料                |
| STOT repeated exposure           | No data available. |
| 吸入危害:                            | 无资料                |
| Aspiration hazard                | No data available. |

## 第十二部分：生态学资料

### SECTION 12: Ecological information

|                                |                   |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| 水生毒性：                          | 无资料               |
| Aquatic Toxicity:              | No data available |
| 持久性与可降解性：                      | 无资料               |
| Persistence and degradability: | No data available |
| 潜在的生物累积性：                      | 无资料               |
| Bio-accumulative potential:    | No data available |
| 土壤中的迁移性：                       | 无资料               |
| Mobility in soil:              | No data available |
| PBT、vPvB物质：                    | 无资料               |
| PBT/vPvB:                      | No data available |

## 第十三部分：废弃处置意见

### SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

|                         |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 废弃化学品：                  | 应避免或尽可能的减少废物的产生。                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |
| Waste chemicals:        | Waste generation should be avoided or minimized.<br>避免废弃物扩散或污染土壤、水路、水渠和下水道。<br>Avoid waste spreading or polluting soil, waterways, canals and sewers.<br>该产品的溶剂和任何副产品的处置都应该遵守当地的环境保护、废物处置和其它相关法规要求。<br>The disposal of solvents and any by-products of this product should comply with local environmental protection, waste disposal and other relevant laws and regulations. |
| 污染包装物：                  | 包装材料可能含有该物质残留，应和该物质的废弃物一样处理。                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
| Contaminated packaging: | Packaging materials may contain residues of this substance and should be treated as wastes of this substance.<br>清洁后的包装材料应根据当地法规进行回收或再利用处理。<br>The cleaned packaging materials shall be recycled or reused according to local regulations.                                                                                                                                     |
| 废弃注意事项：                 | 废弃处置前应参阅国家和地方有关法规。处置人员的安全防范措施参见第8部分                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |
| Discarded notices:      | Dispose according to national and local regulations. See section 8 for personal security precautions during waste disposal.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |

## 第十四部分：运输信息

### SECTION 14: Transport information

|                                    |                   |
|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 联合国危险货物编号：                         | UN1993 3/PG 3     |
| UN number:                         |                   |
| 危险性分类及说明：                          | 易燃固体              |
| Hazard classification&description: | Combustible solid |

|                                                    |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |
|----------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 危险货物运输标志：<br>Transport symbol for Dangerous Goods: |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| 包装类别：<br>Packing group:                            | III 类包装<br>III class wrapping                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |
| 海洋污染物：<br>Marine hazards:                          | 否<br>No                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             |
| 包装方法：<br>Packing method:                           | 按照生产商推荐的方法进行包装。<br>Pack as instructed by the manufacturer.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
| 运输注意事项：<br>Matters of attention to transportation: | <p>运输车辆应配备相应品种和数量的消防器材及泄漏应急处理设备。<br/>Transport vehicles should be equipped with enough amount of proper fire-fighting equipment and equipment for emergency leakage control.</p> <p>严禁与氧化剂、食用化学品等混装混运。<br/>Transport with oxidants and food chemicals is strictly prohibited.</p> <p>禁止使用易产生火花的机械设备和工具装卸。<br/>Use non-sparking mechanical equipment and tools to handle this product.</p> <p>运输途中应防暴晒、雨淋，防高温。<br/>Prevent overexposure to sunlight, rain and high temperature during transport.</p> <p>中途停留时应远离火种、热源、高温区。<br/>Keep from fire, heat and high temperature areas during stopovers.</p> <p>严禁用木船、水泥船散装运输。<br/>Transport without packaging by wooden or cement vessel is prohibited.</p> |

## 第十五部分：法规信息 SECTION 15: Regulatory information

|                                  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 法规信息：<br>Regulatory information: | <p>下列法律、法规、规章和标准，对该化学品的管理作了相应的规定：<br/>The following laws, regulations, rules and standards provide for the management of the products:</p> <p>《中华人民共和国职业病防治法》<br/>PRC on Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases</p> <p>《危险化学品安全管理条例》<br/>Regulations on the Safety Administration of Hazardous Chemicals</p> <p>《使用有毒物品作业场所劳动保护条例》<br/>Regulations on Labor Protection at the Working Sites Using Poisonous Articles</p> <p>《新化学物质环境管理办法》<br/>Environmental management measures for new chemical Substances</p> <p>《全球化学品统一分类和标签制度(GHS)》（第七版）<br/>Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals-7th edition</p> |
|----------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|

## 第十六部分：其他信息 SECTION 16: Other information

编写和修订信息：

Abbreviations and

acronyms:

本版为第B/0版，按照GB/T 16483-2008、GB/T 17519-2013、GB 30000 系列分类标准编制。

This is version B/0 in compliance with GB/T 16483-2008, GB/T 17519-2013 and GB 30000 classification standards.

免责声明：

Disclaimer:

本SDS的信息仅适用于所指定的产品，除非特别指明，对于本产品与其它物质的混合物等情况不适用。本SDS只为那些受过适当专业训练的该产品的使用人员提供产品使用安全方面的资料。本MSDS的使用者，须对该MSDS的适用性作出独立判断。由于使用本SDS所导致的伤害，本SDS的编写者将不负任何责任。

This SDS applies only to the included products, and not to mixtures of these products and other substances unless specified otherwise in the document. This SDS provides safety guidance with regard to handling the product exclusively for those who have received proper profession training in related areas. Users must reassess the applicability of this SDS. The author of this SDS will be relieved from liability for safety issues and subsequent damages caused by using this document.